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May 31, 1996

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502

Re: 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA
STID #1777

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Enclosed is the Ist Quarter 1996 status report for the subject New Century Beverage Co. ground
water investigation. This report addresses hydrocarbon occurrences beneath the subject property in
the vicinity of two former fuel tanks operated by the New Century Beverage Co., as discussed in
Weiss Associates’ January 27, 1995 Remedial Action Plan. Two other hydrocarbon occurrences in
ground water beneath the facility have been shown to be the responsibility of other parties.
Pursuant to your August 7, 1995 letter, we will submit quarterly status reports on site activities for
these two occurrences in the future.

I certify under penalty of perjury that this document was prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly
gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons
who managed the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and accurate, and [ am in
agreement with the conclusions and/or recommendations in the report. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations.

Please call Jim Ponton or Jeff Root of Weiss Associates at (510) 450-6000 if you have any
questions or comments on the enclosed technical work plan.

Sincerely,
New Century Beverage Co.
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ce: Paul Morici, Pepsi-Cola Corp.
Paul Milmed, Esq., White & Case

Mr. Ray Plock,

Raymond Plock & Associates
28 Craig Avenue

Piedmont, CA 94611-3702

Mr, David Harnish
1625 Portland Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94707

Indrajit Obeysekere, Esqg.

Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, Inc.
1950 Franklin Street, 17th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-2998

Mr. Steve P. Ronzone

Del Monte Foods

One Market Street

PO Box 193575

San Francisco, CA 94119-3575

Mr. Bern Baumgartner
CH2ZM Hiil

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200
Qakland, CA 94607-4046

T\newcent)30719605¢vr.doc
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Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-450-6000

May 29, 1996

Mr. Jerry Tidwell
Pepsi-Cola Corporation
29000 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, California 94545

Re: First Quarter 1996 Status Report
1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA
WA Project # 14-0307-19

Dear Mr. Tidwell:

This report documents the First Quarter 1996 (Janvary 1996 - March 1996) ground water
monitoring activities conducted by Weiss Associates (WA) for the New Century Beverage Company
site located at 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California (Figure 1). In March 1996, WA measured
water levels in all site wells and collected ground water samples from selected site wells for
hydrocarbon analysis. In May 1996, WA collected several additional ground water samples from
selected site wells for confirmatory analyses of aromatic volatile organic compounds. These
activities are described below and a schedule for Second Quarter 1996 activities is also provided.

During the reporting period, ground water elevations and flow direction were generally
consistent with historical data. Hydrocarbon concentrations in shallow ground water samples for
this period are generally consistent with historical trends, and ranged from not detected (ND) in
monitoring wells MW-7, -8, -10, and -11, to 7.5 parts per million (ppm) total extractable
hydrocarbons (TEH) in MW-5, and 4.8 ppm total volatile hydrocarbons (TVH) in MW-13.

Because of inconsistent benzene detections reported by C&T Laboratory, WA resampled
monitoring wells MW-5, -6, -12, -13, and -14 in May 1996 for BTEX and submitted the ground
water samples to Superior Analytical Laboratory (SAL), of Martinez, California, and Sequoia
Analytical (SA), of Walnut Creek, California (Table 2).

Water Level Measurements

On March 27, 1996, WA measured water levels in all onsite monitoring wells.

Historical water level measurements and calculated ground water elevations are shown on /(Q
Table 1, and ground water elevation contours and estimated flow direction are shown on Figure 2.‘\3‘8)
The ground water elevation for monitoring well MW-6 was not caloulated this quarter because the» »
top of casing elevation has not been resurveyed since the casing was repaired on January 5, 1996.\" (:;b \:@\“
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May 29, 1996

The MW-6 top of casing elevation was resurveyed on May 13, 1996.

Ground water level elevations increased between about 0.15 ft to 1.42 ft in wells MW-1, -2, -
3, -4, -5,-7,-9,-11, and -13, and decreased between 0.03 and 0.47 ft in wells MW-8, -10, -12, and -
14 as compared to Fourth Quarter 1995 ground water level elevations. First Quarter 1996 ground
water elevation data indicate that shallow ground water flowed generally southwestward on March
27, 1996. This southwestward ground water flow direction is consistent with historical data for the
site.

Ground Water Sampling and Analysis

On March 27, 1996, WA collected ground water samples for chemical analysis from
monitoring wells MW-5, -6, -7, -8, <10, -11, -12, -13, and -14. At least three well volumes of ground
water were purged from each well that did not purge dry, using dedicated PVC bailers. In these
wells, the ground water pll, temperature and electrical conductivity were monitored until
stabilization to ensure that a representative sample was collected. The samples were decanted from
the dedicated PVC bailers into appropriate containers, and immediately refrigerated for shipment to
Curtis and Tompkins (C&T), Ltd., a State certified laboratory located in Berkeley, California. A
blind duplicate sample from monitoring well MW-13 was submitted for analysis as a quality control
measure.

Ground water samples were analyzed for:

¢  Total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline (TVH-G) for wells MW -5, -7, -8, -11, -
12, -13, and 14 using the California Department of Health Services (DHS)
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Method (modified EPA Method
8015);

e  Total extractable hydrocarbons (TEH) for wells MW-5, -6, -7, -8, -10, -11, -12,
-13, and -14 using the DHS LUFT Method (modified EPA Method 8015);

*  Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) for wells MW -5,
-6, -7, -8, -10, -11, -12, -13, and -14 using EPA Method 8020 (Purgeable
Aromatic Compounds), and

e Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) for well MW-7 using EPA Method 8020.

Analytic results are presented in Table 2 along with historical results for the monitoring
wells.
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May 29, 1996

Analytic Results and Discussion

No hydrocarbons were detected in wells MW-8, downgradient of fortner Tank No. 1, or in
well MW-10 downgradient of former Tank No. 2. TVH-G were detected in monitoring wells
MW-5, -12, and -13. TEH were detected in monitoring wells MW-5, -6, -12, and -13.

BTEX compounds were detected in monitoring wells MW-5, -6, -12, =13, and -14 on March
27, 1996. Benzene concentrations exceeding the 0.001 ppm maximum contaminant level (MCL)
were detected in wells MW-14, MW-5, -12 and -13.

Because of the inconsistent BTEX trends exhibited by MW-6 and MW-14, coupled with a
series of coincident errors made by C&T, WA decided to resample MW-14 on May 3, 1996 and May
7, 1996, WA submitted the ground water samples to SAL and SA for analysis by EPA Method
8020.

No benzene above method detection limits were reported by both SAL and SA in monitoring
well MW-14.

Because the benzene result reported for MW-14 by C&T was inconsistent with the SAL and
SA reports, on May 14, 1996, WA resampled monitoring wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-12 and MW-13
for BTEX and submitted the ground water samples to SAL for analysis.

No BTEX was detected in the ground water sample collected from MW-6. Additionally,
0.31 ppm benzene was reported by SAL in MW-13, as compated to 0.98 ppm and 1.1 ppm reported
by C&T on March 27, 1996. Benzene isoconcentration contours for select site wells are presented
on Figure 3.

The quarterly ground water sampling protocol for the site calls for the analysis of the travel
blank for BTEX only if BTEX is detected in monitoring wells MW-7, MW-8, or MW-14. Trace
concentrations of benzene were detected in MW-14. Due to either a computer malfunction or human
error on the part of Curtis and Tompkins Laboratory, the trip blank sample was analyzed on April
12, 1996, past the hold time for the sanple (Table 2). Although the trip blank sample was analyzed
outside the hold time, no BTEX compounds wete reported by Curtis and Tompkins Laboratory in
the travel blank. A case narrative describing the situation has been provided by Curtis and
Tompkins and is presented in Attachment A. -

No MTBE was reported in well MW-7.

SCHEDULED SECOND QUARTER 1996 ACTIVITIES

WA will conduct the Second Quarter 1996 ground water sampling on or about June 21,
1996. Second Quarter 1996 activities will be reported by July 15, 1996.
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Weiss Associates appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to
the New Century Beverage Company. Please call James D. Ponton or Jeff Root at (510) 450-6000 if
you have any questions or comments regarding this report.

. AN Sincerely,
. . Weiss Associates
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. S James D. Ponton, R.G.
T Y Project Geologist
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J Jeffrey Root, R.E.A.
Senior Project Manager
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Attachments: Figure 1. Site Location Map
Figure 2, Ground Water Elevation Contours and Estimated Flow Direction - March 27, 1996
Figure 3. Benzene Isoconcentration Contour - March 27, 1996
Table 1: Historical Ground Water Elevations
Table 2: Ground Water Analytical Results
Attachment A - Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody

cc: Paul Morici, Pepsi-Cola Corporation, 1 Pepsi Way, MD 850, Somers, NY 10589
Raymond Plock, Raymond Plock & Associates, 28 Craig Avenue, Piedmont, CA 94611
David Harnish, 1625 Portland Avenue, Berkeley, CA 94707
Bern Baumgartner, CH2MHiIll, 1111 Broadway, Suite 1200, Oakland, CA $4607-4046
Steven P. Ronzone, Del Monte Foods, One Market S¢., PO Box 1935785, San Francisco, CA 94119-3575
Mark Zemelman, Esq., Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, Inc., 1950 Franklin Street, 17th Floor,
Qakland, CA 94612
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Figure 1. Site Vicinity Map - New Century Beverage Company, 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
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Table 1. Historical Ground Water Elevations - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue,
Emeryville, California
Well ID Date Top-of-Casing Ground Water
Elevation Depth to Water Elevation
(ft above msl) (ft) (ft above msi)

MW-1 03/27/94 38.74 5.90 32.84
03/29/94 5.89 32.85
04/15/94 6.24 32.50
05/20/94 579 32.95
02/28/95 5.13 33.61
06/27/95 7.69 31.05
09/21/95 8.25 30.19
12/20/95 5.94 32.80
03/2'7/96 4.96 33.78

MW-2 03/27/94 38.87 6.57 32.30
03/29/94 6.58 32.29
04/15/94 6.86 32.01
05/20/94 6.45 3242
02/28/95 5.64 33.23
06/27/95 7.34 - 31.53
09/21/95 §.80 30.07
12/20/95 6.81 32.06

-03/27/96 . 578 33.09

MW-3 03/29/94 40.79 10.69 30.10
04/15/94 10.90 29.89
05/20/94 10.81 29.98
02/28/95 10.35 30.44
06/27/95 10.43 30.36
09/21/95 10.65 30.14
12/20/95 10.65 30.14
03/27/96 10.50 30,29

MW-4 03/27/94 40.15 8.23 31.92
03/259/94 8.21 31.94
04/15/94 8.78 31.37
05/20/94 8.54 31.61
02/28/95 7.71 32.44
06/27/95 7.90 32.25
09/21/95 8.50 31.65
12/20/95 8.05 32.10
03/27196 7:74. 3241

JANEWCENWIDNQMWIBQ1T1.XLS
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Table 1. Historical Ground Water Elevations - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue,
Emeryville, Catifornia
Well ID Date Top-of-Casing Ground Water
Elevation Depth to Water Elevation
{ft above msl) {ft) (ft above msl)

MW-5 03/27/94 36.49 8.02 28.47
03/29/94 7.93 28.56
04/15/94 3.10 28.39
05/20/94 7.88 28.61
10/20/94 9.45 27.04
02/28/95 7.57 28.92
06/27/95 8.99 27.50
09/21/95 9.56 26.91
12/20/95 9.02 27.47
03/27/96 7460 28.89

MW-6 03/27/94 35.52 9.60 2592
03/29/94 9.59 2593
04/15/94 9.64 25.88
05/20/94 9.47 26.05
10/20/94 10,51 25.01
02/28/95 35.53! 8.54 26.99
06/27/95 10.02 25.51
09/21/95 10.47 25.05
12/20/95 * . -

03/27/96 - 901 -

Mw-7 03/27/94 37.53 7.25 30.28
03/29/94 7.27 30.26
04/15/94 747 30.06
05/20/94 7.25 30.28
16/20/94 8.87 28.66
02/28/95 6.89 30.64
06/27/95 7.90 29.63
09/21/95 8.81 28.72
12/20/95 7.10 30.43
03/27/96 6.67 30.86

MWw-8 (4/05/94 33.11 9.03 24.08
04/15/94 8.94 24.17
05/20/94 8.70 24.41
10/20/94 10.00 23.11
02/28/95 8.48 24.63

JMWEWCENNIQNQMGEQIT XLS
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Table 1, Historical Ground Water Elevations - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue,
Emetryville, California
Well ID Date Top-of-Casing Ground Water
Elevation Depti to Water Elevation
(fi above msl) {ft (it above msl)
MWw-8 06/27/95 9.64 23.47
{cont.) 09/21/95 9.83 23.28
12/20/95 8.80 24.31
03/27/96 ' 8.83 . - 24.28
MW-9 04/05/94 36.06 7.60 28.46
04/15/94 7.60 28,46
05/20/94 7.39 28.67
02/28/95 6.85 26.21
06/27/95 8.31 27.75
09/21/95 8.75 27.31
12/20/95 7.73 28.33
03/27/96 ' . 148 , 28.58
MW-10 10/20/94 35.03 10.14 24.89
02/28/95 8.98 26.05
06/27/95 9.59 25.44
09/21/95 10,00 25.03
12/20/95 8.88 26,15
03/27/96 E 898 26,05
MWw-11 10/20/94 32.74 9.71 23.03
02/28/95 7.66 25,08
06/27/95 8.86 23.88
09/21/95 9.44 23.30
12/20/95 8.81 23.93
03/27/96 8T 2467
MW-12 10/20/94 36.18 12.66 23.52
02/28/95 7.60 28.58
06/27/95 9.56 26.62
09/21/95 10.17 26.01
12/20/95 8.19 27.99
03/2'7/96 ' , §.66 ' 2752
MW-13 02/28/95 34.65 8.72 2593
06/27/95 8.99 25,66
09/21/95 10.37 24.28
12/20/95 10.20 24,45
03/27/96 : 822 ‘ ‘ 2543 '
JINEWCEND30T\QMWEQ1 T1.XLS 3of4
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Table 1. Historical Ground Water Elevations - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue,
Emeryville, California
Well ID Date Top-of-Casing Ground Water
Elevation Depth to Water Elevation
{ft above msl) (1t) (ft above msl)

MW-14 06/27/95 33.68 9.88 23.80
09/21/95 10.07 23.61
12/20/95 9.02 24.66
03/27/96 9.15 24.53

Notes:

! Resurveyed 3/13/95.

" Well MW-6 damaged by excavation, therefore no water level was taken at MW-6 on 12/20/95.

® Well MW-6 was repaired 1/5/96, Well MW-6 top-of-casing elevation will be resurveyed during 5/96.
No ground water elevation calculated at well on 3/27/96.

JINEWCENDONOMSEQ1TT.XLS
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Ethyl- Other
Weli/ Date TVH-G TEH Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 1,2-DCA BCE HVOCs MTBE
Boring ID Sampled < parts per miliion (mg/L) >
MW-1 03/29/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
05/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 03/29/94 2.4 37 (D) 0.017  ND (0.001) 0.005 0.015 ND ND ND -
05/20/94 1.9 6.7 0.021 0.0086 0.0061 0.0059 ND ND ND
MW-3 03/29/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 03/29/94 0.13 ND(l) ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.017 CB
0.004 1,2-DCB
05/20/94 0.22 b 0.0006 0.0015 0.0011 0.0035 ND ND 0.017 CB
0.005 1,2-DCB
06/01/94 ND - — —
MW-5 03/29/94 2.1 30 (K) 0.33  ND(0.003) ND (0.003) 0.18 ND ND ND
05/20/94 2.3 2.7 (D) 0.49 0.005 0.033 0.23 ND ND ND
10/20/94 077 %K) 0.23 ND(0.001) 0.019 0.077 —
split® 10/20/94 ND - - —
02/28/95 1.2 3.6 (D) 0.33 0.0016 0.041 0.013
06/27/95 0.72 2.1 (D) 0.28 ND ND ND — - ND
09/21/95 0.71 3.5% 0.24 0.0021 0.045 ND - - - -
12120195 0.86 6.10° 0.28 0.003 0.039 0.0059 —
03127/96 1.65 7.5 038 0.0008 0.0017 0.031 - e - .
05/22/96" - — 4,270 0.0045 8.0026 - 0t - -— C e -—
MW-6 03/29/94 ND 5D ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/20/94 ND 24(D) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/20/94 0055  ND ND ND 0.0021 0.0024 —
split©  10/20/94 0.27¢
02/28/95 0.78( ND ND ND ND - - — =
06/27/93 ND 0.51( ND ND ND ND ND 3
09/21/95 0.96%"  ND ND ND ND -— b
12/20/95 @
032TIR6 . - 1850 60000  ND NDS ND - - e — 8
05122/96" - S ND ND ND ND - —~ -~ ~ 2
2
1of5
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California (continued)
Ethyl- Other
Well/ Date TVH-G TEH Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  1,2-DCA PCE HVOCs MTBE
Boring ID  Sampled < parts per million (mg/L) >
MW-7 03/29/94 0.16 ND () ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
dup 03/29/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
05/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
splitt  05/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND (0.0005) ND (0.0005) ND -
dup 05/20/94 ND b ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
06/01/94 — ND - — -
10/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — —
06/27/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
09/21/95 ND 0.110° ND ND ND ND ND
12/20/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/27/96 ND ND ND ND ND KD — — -~ ND
MW-8 04/05/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
splitt  04/05/94 ND@©.01) ND (1) ND(0.0003) 0.0004 ND(0.0003) ND(@.0003) ND ND ND -
05/20/94 ND ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND —
split®  10/20/94 ND —
02/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —
06/27/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND — ND
09/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND _— —
12/20/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
03/27/96 ND ND KD 3] ND NI — — o —
MW-9 04/05/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
05/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-10 10/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND - —
split®  10/20/94 ND
02/28/95 — ND ND ND ND ND — s
06/27/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND 2
09/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND — m
12/20/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND >
93127/96 — ND Np ND . Np- ND. — — — — 8
20f5
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California (continued)
Ethyl- Other
Well/ Date TVH-G TEH Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 1,2-DCA PCE HVOCs MTBE
Boring ID  Sampled parts per million (mg/L) >
MW-11 10/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — —
split? 10/20/94 ND ND ND(.0003) ND{.0003) ND@©.0003) ND -— — - —
02/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —
06127195 ND ND ND ND ND ND . - ND
09/21/95 ND 0.1 ND ND ND ND — —_
12/20/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND —
03/27/96 NP . ND ND NB ND ND — — -~ —~
MW-12 10/20/94 0.087 0.13(K 0.0063 ND 0.0014 0.0027 —
split® 10/20/94 0.057 ND 0.0073  ND(0.0003) 0.0016 0.0029 - —
02/28/95 0.16 0.077 ( 0.018 ND 0.0028 0.0027 — —
06/27/95 ND 0.16 X 0.011 ND ND 0.0009 — - — ND
09/21/95 ND 0.14% 0.0015 ND ND ND — —
12/20/95 2.8 0.61% 0.420 0.018 0.170 0.500 - —
03127196 0.58 0.38% . 4,05 0.0G09 - LO18 . 0.0051 — — -
05/22{96" —_ — 4034 hiid 8003 Q,0051 —— —_ — —
MW-13 02128193 i8 1.0 X 076 0.021 0.049 0.58 - — — -
dup 02/28/95 6.3 0.74 (K 0.77 0.013 0.058 0.58 - —
06/27/95 4.7 035X 16 4.01 0.26 0.40 ND (0.036)
dup 06/27/95 3.8 0.32 (K 2.0 ND (0.018) 0.27 0.39 -— ND (0.072)
09/21/95 4.1 0.34¢4 1.1 0.0034 0.15 0.123
09/21/95 3.7 0.408 1.1 0.008 0.13 0.158 ——
12/20/95 4.5 0.15% 1.7 0.012 0.16 0.273
dup 12/20/95 3.5 0.59% 1.2 0.013 0.086 0.258 — —_
dup 0327196 455 %% {98 00041 012 016 -
03/27/96 4.3% 0.39% Lt - 6.6031 .043 . 613 - — —
05122196" w-— m 4316 0011 - 6.639 o816 - . —
MW-14 06/27/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND — ND
(9/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/20/95 ND 01208  ND ND ND ND —
03727196 ND NI D.0029 ND ND NI - p— s
05/03/967 -— P Np ’ D ND ND e -— s -—_
ﬁsmf/gﬁ” e - ND ND ND ND i — —— J—
3of5
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California {continued)
Ethyl- Other
Well/ Date TVH-G TEH Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 1,2-DCA PCE HVOCs MTBE
Boring ID Sampled < parts pet million (mg/L) >
Travel Blank 03/29/94 ND — ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
04/05/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/20/94 ND — ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10/20/94 ND - ND ND ND ND - — -
split? 10/20/94 ND — NDX0.0003) ND(0.0003) ND(0.0003) ND - - -
split® 10/20/94 ND — ND ND ND ND —
0327e5™ — — ND ND ND ND — -— -
Bailer Blank 03/20/94 ND ND (1) ND WD ND ND ND ND ND —
04/05/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
05/20/94 ND 0.42° ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
02/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — - —
06/27/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — ND
0.05 0.05 K 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.001 0.001 0.001-0.02 0.002
MCL NE NE 0.001 0.1 0.63 1.75 0.0005 0.005 ©.131,2-DCEB NE
0.03CB
[
"]
p-S
w
n
Q
g,
)
3
40of 5
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Table 2.
(continued)

Ground Water Analytical Results - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

bbreviations:

TVH-G = Total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline detected by EPA Method 8015,
modified by DHS note: Mineral spirits were also screened with this
method for analyses prior to 10/20/94, however, all detectable TVH was
characterized as gasoline.

TEH = Total extractable hydrocarbons [kerosene (K) and diesel (D)] detected by

EPA Method 8015, modified per DHS notes: Hydraulic oil and motor oil
were also screened with this method for analyses prior to 10/20/94,
however, all detected TEH was characterized as kerosene or diesel. All
reported kerosene-range TEH was characterized as a fraction of gasoline
compounds by the analytical laboratory.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.

HVOCs = Halogenated volatile organic compounds detected by EPA Method 8010

MTBE = Methyl-teri-bury) ether by EPA Method 8020

ND = Not detected at standard detection Iimit specified on the last row of the table

ND{m) = Not detected at detection limit of n ppm, due to dilution of sample prior to

analysis

-~ = Not analyzed

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level for Drinking Water established by the

California Department of Toxic Substances Control

NE = Not established

Notes:

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes and MTBE were analyzed by EPA Method

2020.

Analyses performed by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. of Berkeley, CA except as noted

(CA DHS certification # 1455)

a.  Split duplicate analysis performed by GTEL Environrmental Laboratories, Inc.
of Concord, CA (CA DHS certification # E1075)

b. TEH as diesel was detected at 0.42 ppm in the bailer blank collected on
5/20/94, and similar concentrations were reported in well MW-4 (0.31 ppm)
and MW-7 (0.45 ppm) samples. Since no TEH was detected in earlier MW4
and MW-7 samples, this indicated the samples were contaminated with the
sampling equipment, Samples were collected in wells MW-4 and MW-T7 again
on 6/01/94, and no TEH was detected in either sample, consistent with the 3/94
results.

¢.  Alihough no TEH as diesel, kerosene or motor oil was reported, the laboratory
reported a single peak on the gas chromatogram that was identified as
pentatriacentane (a nonbazardous alkane or paraffin organic compound C36H74)
using EPA Method 8270 (Gas chromatography with Mass spectrometry)

d.  Split duplicate analysis performed by WEST Laboratory of Sacramento, CA

{CA DHS certification #1346)

Split duplicate analysis performed by Superior Precision Analytical

Laboratories, Inc. of Martinez, CA (CA DHS certification #1542)

DTSC Recommended Action Level - no MCL established

Sampie exhibits fuel pattern thar does not resemble standard

Heavier hydrocarbons than indicated standard

Lighter hydrocarbons than indicated standard

Presence of this compound confirmed by second column; however, the

confirmation concentration differed from the reported result by more than a

factor of two

Well MW-6 damaged by excavation. Not sampled 12/20/95. Repaired 1/5/96.

Sample exhibits single unknown peak or peaks.

Sample analyzed after expiration of holding time.

Analyses performed by Superior Anaiytical Laboratory, Martinez, California

Analyses performed by Sequoia Analytical, Walnut Creck, California

e

e g b

epgETKF
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Qb Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid,
LABORATORY NUMBER: 125164 DATE SAM . 03/27/%6

CLIENT: Welss Associates DATE RECEIVED: 03/29/96
PROJECT ID: 14-0307-19

£l

CASE NARRATIVE

This analytical set consisted of eleven water samples. The samples were
recieved at Curtis & Tompkins Laboratory on 03/29/96 in good order. The
following problem was encountered with this data set:

Sample 10307-16 (124994-011) was put on hold per the chain-of-custody
request upon receipt at Curtis and Tompkins Laboratory. It was to be
analyzed for BTXE if, and only if, any BTXE compounds were found in sam-
ples 1Q307-07 (124994-003) 1Q307-08 (124994-004) or 1Q307-14 (124994-010).

On 04/04/96, Curtis & Tompkins - Irvine faxed the results for the above-
referenced data to Curtis & Tompkins - Berkeley. The results for this
were faxed in a timely manner to Weiss Associates on the designated due-
date of Friday afternoon, 04/05/96. On Monday morning, 04/08/96, the
project manager for Curtis & Tompkins Laboratory - Berkeley handling the
Weiss samples left a message with Jim Ponton confirming sample 124994-

011 was to be analyzed for BTXE. That afternoon, Mr. Ponton verified his
C-0-C request. The sample was taken off hold and logged into the computer
system to be analyzed for BTXE by EPA 8020, and the appropriate paper-
work was distributed to the analyst.

Per Jim Ponton’s request, the sample was logged in for standard turnaround
time, with the understanding that it would be analyzed within hold times.
Apparently, either due to computer malfunction or due te human error in
logging the sample in, the sample was not correctly in the computer
system. The analyst had paperwork which correctly stated to analyze

the sample and that there were hold time issues involved. However,
without it also being in the computer system, the usual tracking mech-
anisms used in conjunction with paperwork by both project managers and
analysts were not in place.

The login error was noticed by the project manager on the morning of

04/11/96. As Jim Ponton was not available, Joyce Adams of Weiss Associates
was notified of the hold time issue. The sample was analyzed on 04/12/96,

curtis & Tompkins deeply regrets the errors involved with this data set.



s Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,
LABORATORY NUMBER: 124994 DATE SAMP 03/27/96
CLTENT: WEISS ASSOCIATES DATE RECEIVED: 03/29/96
PROJECT#: 14-0307-19 DATE ANALYZED: 04/08/96

DATE REPORTED: (04/10/96

ANALYSIS: METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE)
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 8020

LAB ID SAMPLE ID RESULT UNITS  REPORTING LIMIT
124994-003 1Q307-07 Mw/'~-7 ND ug/L 0.5
METHOD BLANK ND ug/L 0.5

.

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.



LABORATORY NUMBER: 124994

CLIENT: WEILS
PROJECT ID:

S ASSOCTIATES
14-0307-19

DATE SAMPLED:

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:
BATCH NO:11152

03/27/
03/29/96
04/02-03/96
04/08/96

Qb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Adueocus Solutions
California DOHS Method

— — . T o AL Py e Ao S e i e e i T ot e S T i Sy P AR A g e S YD T D A S S v et S S T S b S ) ft S S W T o R e Skt Wy o e e .

124994-001
124994-003
124994-004
124994-006
124994-007
124994-008
124994-009
124994-010

METHOD BLANK

CLIENT ID

1Q307-05 Mw' -5
1Q307-07 At w ~7/
1Q307-08 wfuw-g
1Q307-11 ppusmyy

M
1030713 oy - 73

10307-12

TVH AS
GASOLINE

(ug/L)

1,600 Y
ND
ND
ND
500 ¥
4,800 Y

1Q307-15 mnar - 2% 041,300 ¥

1030714 pppy =)y

ND

REPORTING

LIMIT
(ug/L)

50
50
50
50
50
50
250
50

50

Y = Sample does not resemble the standard gas fuel pattern.

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

SURROGATE
RECOVERIES

98
108
102
121
112

91

21
104

104

RPD, %
RECOVERY, %
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Cb Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 124994 DATE SAMPLED: 03/27/96
CLIENT: WEISS ASSOCIATES DATE RECEIVED: 03/29/96
PROJECT ID: 14-0307-19 DATE ANALYZED: 04/02-03/96

DATE REPORTED: 04/08/96

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB 1D CLIENT iD BENZENE  TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL  REPORTIN SURROGATE
BENZENE  XYLENES LIMIT RECOVERIES
{ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/L)  (ug/L}

124994-001  16307-05 * 380 0.8 1.7 31 0.5 104
124994-002  1Q307-0& 0.9 ND ND ND 0.5 11
124994-003  1Q307-07 ND ND ND ND 0.5 113
124994-004  1Q307-08 ND ND ND ND 0.5 117
124994-005  1Q307-10 ND ND ND ND 0.5 116
124996-006  10307-11 ND ND ND ND 0.5 118
124994-007  10307-12 50 0.9 18 5.1 0.5 110
124994-008  10307-13 ** 980 4.1 120 160 0.5 105
124994-009  19307-15 ** 1,100 3.1 130 130 0.5 105
124994010  16307-14 2.9 M0 ND ND 0.5 112
METHOD BLANK ND ND ND ND 0.5 114

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

Reporting Limit applies to all analytes.

* = Analyzed at a 1:2 dilution on 04/03/96.

*% = Analyzed at a 1:5 dilution on 04/03/96.

QA/QC SUMMARY: BS/BSD

RPD, % 2

RECOVERY, % 97
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Curtis & Tormnpkins, Lid.
Page 1 of 3

TEH~Tot Ext Hydrooarbons

Client: Weiss Associates
Project#: 14-0307-19

EPR 3520

Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)
Prep Method:

[_Sample # Client ID Batch #  Sampled  Extracted  Analyzed Moisture
124994-001 1Q307-05 26787 03/27/96 04/02/96 04/04/96
124994~002 1Q307-06 26787 03/27/96 04/02 /96 04/04/96
124994-003 1Q307-07 26787 03/27/96 04/02/96 04/04/96
124994-004 1Q307~08 26787 03/27/96 04/02/96 04/04/96
Analyte Units 124994-001 124994~002 124594-003 124994-004
Diln Fac: 1 1 1 1
Diesel Range ug/L 7800 Y 1500 YH <50 <50
Surrogate
Hexacosane %$REC 100 a8 102 100

Y: Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not regemble standard

: Heavier hydrocarbons than indicated standard



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Page 2 cf 3

TEH-Tot Ext Hydrocarbons

Client: Weiss Associates Analysis Method: CAR LUFT (EPA 8015M)
Project#: 14-0307-19 Prep Method: EPA 3520
Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled  Extracted Analyzed Moisture
124994-005 1Q307-10 26787 03/27/96 04/02/96 04/04/96
124994-006 1Q307-11 26787 03/27/96 04/02/96 04/04/96
124994-007 1Q307-12 26787 03/27/96 04/02/986 04/04/96
124994-008 10Q307-13 26787 03/27/96 04/02/96 04/04/96
Analyte Units 124994-005 124994-006 124994-007 124594-008
Diln Fac: 1 1 1 1
Diesel Range ug/L <50 <50 380 Y 230 Y
Surrogate
Hexacosane $*REC 100 103 94 103

Y: Sample exhibits fuel pattern which deces not resemble standard

H: Heavier hydrocarbong than indicated standard



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Page 3 of 3

TEH~Tot Ext Hydrocarbbns

Client: Weiss Agsociates
Project#: 14-0307-19

Analysis Method:

Prep Method:

CA LUFT (EPA BO15M)
EPA 3520

Sample # Client ID

Batch # Sampled Extracted

Analyzed Moisture

124994-009 10Q307-15
124994-010 1Q307-14

26787 03/27/96  04/02/96
26787 03/27/96  04/02/96

04/04/96
04/04/96

Analyte Units 124994-009 124994010
Diln Fac: 1 1
Diesel Range ug/L 390 Y <50
Surrogate

Hexacosane $REC 98 94

Y: Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
H: Heavier hydrocarbons than indicated standard



1

Lab #: 124994

c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

BATCH QC REPORT

Page 1 of 1

TEH-Tot Ext Hydrogarbons

Client: Weiss Assocliates
Project#: 14-0307-19

Analysis Method:
Prep Method:

CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)
EPA 3520

METHOD BLANK

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 04/02/96
Batch#: 26787 Analysis Date: 04/04/96
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1
MB Lab ID: QC18479

Analyte Regult

Diesel Range <50

Surrogate %$Rec Recovery Limits
Hexacosane 98 60-140
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 1249%4 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1
TEHETot Ext Hyd:ocarbcga H
Client: Weiss Associates Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)
Project#: 14-0307-19 Prep Method; EPA 3520
BLANK SPIKE/BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE. | N

Matrix: Water 'Prep Date: 04/02/96

Batch#: 26787 Analysis Date: 04/04/96

Units: ug/L

Piln Fac: 1
BS Lab ID:s QC18480

Analyte Spike Added BS $Rec # Limits
Diesel Range 2475 2663 108 60-140
Surrogate %Rec Limits

Hexacosane 102 60-140

BSD Lab ID: QClB8481

Analyte Spike Added  BSD %Rec # Limits RPD # Limit
Diesel Range 2475 2794 113 60-140 5 <35
Surrogate %Rec Limits

Hexacosane 101 60-140

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outgide of QC limits-.
RPD: 0 out of 1 outside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 ocut of 2 outsgide limits
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\ Lab Personnel:  py g ASE INCLUDE QA/Q(.: DATA IF
We’ SS A Ssocla t es Please send analytic results and a copy : BOX 1S CHECKED.
of the signed chain of custody form to: 1) Specify analytic method and détection
Environmental and Geologic Services ] P limit in report
5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608 Tiva bowton 2) No;]l(fy usG::':mcrcuare any anomalous
. . - - ; . — eaks in GC or other scans.
Phonﬁ;fage?;: ,ﬁ?o:gg?gzeﬁiiiieiL%4547 5043, Prject 1D: 14 "0307 =19 3) ZH_Y_QUESTIONSICLAR]FICAHONS:
— = CALLUS,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS
Sampled by: S Lﬁl“ Q,g n;gﬂj'z E',gu} OI’LY‘E.)OTA Laboratory Name: Cc s T‘ﬁm?&ns
No. of Sample ID Container Sample Vol* Ei’ Ref* Preservative Anglyze for Analytlc Tum® COMMENTS
Containers Type Date (specify) ) Method
-3 1gzer-es u i 3holu domg A HCL Ty -G/BFEX Loft far20 A
L 1Q367-05 944 | 9 Aoye  TEA -~ LS+, f
.g,< 3 1®3e7-06 W Hopl \ - HeL  BTEF Lottt/ 020
[ J L NoNE  TEH-D Lot
;( 31837207 YO J Hel tvd-e/gres MTBE [ A1Ho20
W wig (£ PVOJE  _TEH-D Lo,
A2 LR Ze108 M;L (794 HCL  ru-6 [Brek  LofF /oo
| U Wik 12 [ _WovE _TEH-D [vtt
g< 2 20O w;g How Het BTEX Lu£t/%s20
wik [ £ - NOYE _TEH-T) Loft
10 [@302-1 _ wi {Oup nel  gud-6/8rex Lot/ gozo |
1a3s1-t u/A 1L Aone _ TEH-D Lot \
% 3 (@307t Wl _Y__domd ¥ < Moo vudt JBIEL L b /S0
; 96 : ‘
N 28(76 2l Thent Hagd 5
Released by (Signature), Date Released by (Signa!u?e), Date Released by (Signature), Date
\_Glesdd M&ef_[ i 2 5
Affiliation . gleafd b Affiliation ) Affiliatioy -
A Y Y ‘ o b P 210 s,
Received by (Signature), Dale Shipping Carrier, Method, Date Received b; Lab Personnel, Date Seal intact?
, Weisy - A e C4
Affiliation Affiliation Affitiation, Telephone

1 Sample Type Codes: W= Watcr 5 = Soil, Describe Olher Container Type Codes: V= VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, C or B - Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other; A= 4urflar
Cap Codes:  PT = Plastic, Teflon Lined 2 = Volume per container; 3 = Filtered YY/N); 4 Refrigerated (Y/N)
5 Tumaround [N =Normal, W =1 Week, R = 24 Hour, HOLD (write out)}

RADFTICEFORMBCHATNOS. DOC
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Weiss Associates

Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shelimound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: 510-450-6000 Fax: 510-547-5043
AguaTierra Associntes Incorporated, DBA

l/\,\% X
(

Please send analytic results and a copy
of the signed chain of custody form to:

Jiwa pou.‘\'ﬂff’

ProjectiD: _\Y ~307 (4

Lab Personnel:

o= ~

PLEASE INCLUDE QA/QC DATA IF
BOX IS CHECKED.

1) Specify analytic method and detection
Fimit in report.

2) Nofify us if there are any anomalous
peaks in GC or other scans. .

3) ANY QUESTIONS/CLARIFICATIONS:
CALLUS,

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS

Sampled by: il By p A a0z Laboratory Name: !lgy:[:ij "FTG W-Q K?HS
No. of Sample ID Container Sample Vol Preservative - Analyze for Analytic Turn® COMMENTS
Containers Type' Date {specify) Method
AL 1030042 Wi 3k 1 0 N ¥ wwe TeH-D Lot t ,
S 1R207-13 Wl m.J He  Tvi-6/Brex L ottfR20
RN A |2 —MloNE  _ TER-D Lot
42 10302-15" Wiy | ot HCL _ TvH-G BTEX LAY /220
L. wid (|0 MONE  _ TEH-D Lot
o —2— 182214 wly Yomy BeL  _TVvH-8 [Brex  Lobf/fpio _ 7
= N wlA 1L NoNE _ TER-D Lot ] . |
Youp Y _ N7~ " HeL ™~ ~wiex HeD~ Bol D Aralyze Br

4 3 t®Q201-[6_ wiv Y

Lott /B020

NEX aunly 1€ BTEX
i el ; o)
T 30707, 207-0% o
. S03¢
B84 3/24la¢
1 é%é % %@75 3%4—\-‘_4:%/\/ 7387 s
" Rele Released by (Signature), Date Released by (Signature), Date

w;r (Signature), Date
Al Clidosrealey

3 WSS 5
AfTiliation 1 /2 9thg Affilistion Affitiat) .
] oo, 6 32-24-96 i~
ceeived by (Si gnalurc)f Date Shipping Carrier, Method, Date Received by Lab Personnel, Date Seal intact?
2t aes 4 o CET

Affiliation

. Affiliation

Affiliation, Telephone

I Sample Type Codes: W = Water, 5 = Soil, Describe Other; Container Type Codes: V = VOA/Teflon Scpta, P = Plastic, C or B - Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other; A: /{mba(
Cap Codes: PT =Plastic, Teflon Lined 2 = Volume per container; 3 = Filtered YYM); 4 = Refrigerated (Y/N)

5 Tumaround [N =Normal, W =1 Weck, R =24 Hour, HOLD {write out)]
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Curtis & Tompklns Lid., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710 Phone (510) 486-09C0

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

Welss Assoclates
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Date: 15-APR-96
Lab Job Number: 125164

Project ID: 14-0307-19
Location: N/A

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley

Irvine




! b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
LABORATORY NUMBER: 125164 DATE SAM ¢ 03/27/96 .

CLIENT: Weiss Assoclates DATE RECEIVED: 03/29/96
PROJECT ID: 14-0307-19

CASE NARRATIVE

This analytical set consisted of eleven water samples. The samples were
raecieved at Curtis & Tompkins Laboratory on 03/29/96 in good order. The
following problem was encountered with this data set:

FAdvid Gladte, ,
Sample 1Q307-16 (124994-011) Was put on hold per the chain-of-custody
request upon receipt at Curtis and Tompkins Laboratory. It was to be
analyzed for BTXE if, and only if, any BTXE compounds were found in sam-~

ples 1Q307-07 (124994-003), 1Q307-08 (124994-004) or 1Q307-14 (124994~010).

On 04/04/96, Curtis & Tompkins - Irvine faxed the results for the above-
referenced data to Curtis & Tompkins - Berkeley. The results for this
were faxed in a timely manner to Weiss Associates on the designated due-
date of Friday afternocon, 04/05/96. On Monday morning, 04/08/96, the
project manager for Curtis & Tompkins Laboratory - Berkeley handling the
Weiss samples left a message with Jim Ponton confirming sample 124994-

011 was to be run for BTXE. That afternoon, Mr. Ponton verified his C-0-C
request, The sample was taken off hold and logged into the computer sys-
tem to be analyzed for BTXE by EPA 8020, and the appropriate paperwork was
distributed fto the analyst.

Per Jim Ponton’s request, the sample was logged in for standard turnaround
time, with the understanding that it would be analyzed within hold times.
Apparently, either due to computer malfunction or due to human error in
logging the sample in, the sample was not in the computer system. The
analyst had paperwork which correctly stated to analyze the sample, and
that there were hold-time issues involved. However, without it also

being in the computer system, the usual tracking mechanisms used in con-
junction with paperwork by both project managers and analysts were not

in place.

The login error was noticed by the project manager on the morning of

04/11/96. As Jim Ponton was not available, Joyce Adams of Weiss Associlates

was notified of the hold time issue. The sample was analyzed on 04/12/96,
past hold.

Ccurtis & Tompkins deeply regrets the errors involved with this data set.



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,
Page 1 of 1

C

BTXE v
Client: Weiss Associates Analysis Method: EPA 8020
Project#: 14-0307-19 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled  Extracted Analyzed Moisture
125164-001 1Q307-16 7Fa«e¢f 3B (ﬁ,ﬁ_,}( 26964 03/27/96 04/12/96 04/12/96
Rnalyte Units 125164-001
Diln Fac: 1
Benzene ug/L <0.5
Toluene ug/L <0.5
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.5
m, p-Xylenes ug/L <0.5
o-Xylene ug/L <0.5
Surrogate
Trifluorotoluene %REC 92
Bromobenzene %REC 98




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ld.

Lab #: 125164 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1
BTXE
Client: Weiss Associates Analysis Method:; EPA 8020
Project#: 14-0307-19 Prep Method: EPA 5030
METHOD BLANK

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 04/12/96
Batch#: 26964 Analysis Date: 04/12/96
Units: ug/L

Diln PFac: 1
MB Lab ID: QC19148

Bnalyte Result

Benzene <0.5

Toluene <0.5

Ethylbenzene <0.56

m, p-Xylenes <0.5

o-Xvlene <0.5

Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits
Triflucrotoluene 94 58-130
Bromobenzene 91 62-131




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

Lab #: 125164 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1
BTXE
Client: Weiss Agsociates Analysis Method: EPA 8020
Project#: 14-0307-19 Prep Method: EPA 5030
LABORATORY CONTROL SBAMPLE

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 04/12/96
Batch#: 26964 Analysis Date: 04/12/96
Units: ug/L
Piln Fac: 1

LCS Lab ID: QC19150
Analyte Result Spike Added %Rec # Limits
Benzene 22.8 20 114 80-120
Toluene 22.2 20 111 80-120
Ethylbenzene 22.2 20 111 80-120
m, p-Xylenes 41.3 40 103 80-120
o-Xylene 22.7 20 114 80-120
Surrogate %Rec Limits
Triflucrotoluene 94 58~130
Bromobenzene 91 62-131

*

S G N A T an = E Er S D R G S G I e EE A
e

Spike Recovery:

Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

Vvalues ocutside of QC limits

0 out of 5 outside limits



C

Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 125164 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1
BTXE
Client: Welss Assoclates Analysis Method: EPA BO20
Project#: 14-0307-19 Prep Method: EPA 5030
MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
Field ID: ZZZZ%ZZ Sample Date: 04/03/96
Lab ID: 125064-001 Received Date: 04/03/96
Matrix: Water Prep Date: 04/12/96
Batch#: 26964 Analysis Date: 04/12/96
Units: ug/L
Diln Fac: 1
MSs Lab ID: QCl9151
Analyte Spike Added Sample MS %Rec # Limits
Benzene 20 <0.5000 19.7 105 75-125
Toluene 20 <(.5000 23,2 116 75~125
Ethylbenzene 20 <0.5000 20.9 105 75-125
m,p—-Xylenes 40 <0,5000 42.2 106 75-125
o~Xylene 20 <0.5000 22.4 112 75-125
sSurrogate %Rec Limits
Triflucrotoluene 93 58-130
Bromobenzene 91 62-131
MSD Lab ID: QC19152
Analyte Spike Added  MSD $Rec # Limits RPD # Limit
Benzene 20 22,8 114 75-125 ¢ <20
Toluene 20 23.9 120 75~-125 4] <20
Ethylbkenzene 20 22,4 112 75-128 8] <20
m,p-Xylenes 40 44.9 112 75-125 o <20
o-Xylene 20 23.6 118 15~125 0 <20
Surrogate %Rec Limits
Trifluorotoluene 0 58-130
Bromobenzene 0 62-131
# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

*

Valuesg outsgide of QC limits

RPD: 0O out of 5 ocutside limits

Spike Recovery:

0 out of 10 outside limits



CURTIS & TOMPKINS . BERKELEY LOGIN CHANGE FORM
Reason for change: t Client Request: By: Tir\a\ ~?O’Y\'TBV'\. Date/Time: Q-8 -2 Initials: Déum

Login Review _____ Dala Review
Current Previous Client ID Malrix  Add/Cancel Analysis Duedate
Lab ID Lab D
5 — i -~ .
L= J@ol-16 140 | | BTxE e

L2 % -1 | 1249941 |

T —

P SUPAWIOL g SIND q)



VAN o
(‘ Lab Personnel: - pj pASE INCLUDE QA/QC DATA IF

. . BOX IS CHECKED.
WGISS A SS50cia 1(98 Please send anatytic results and a copy ’ 15 CHE P . .
" - of the signed chain of custody form to: 1) Specify analytic method and detection
Environmental and Geologic Services limit in repert
5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryvilla, CA 94608 Tiva Vouken 2) Na;l;iy us (;é mcrcua:c any anomelous
. - " . - - . . — a7 — peaks in GC or other scans.
Ph or-:ieg;tzsige?r: Assgzc?a?ecs)gxcofpz:ieg L%A547 5043 Project ID: ! L\ o= 7 1 J( 3) ANY QUEST[ONSICLARIFICATIONS
CALLUS,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS
Sampled by: 1 oy p A Ay (02N Laboratory Name: Cu »-4‘?5 Q‘Tc:wg kiﬂS »
| - E
No. of Sample ID Container Sample Vol Eir’ Ref® Preservalive Analyze for Analytic Tum® COMMENTS .

" Conlainers Typc' Date (specify) ] Method . '.'-":L_":}' :'
'l_L*Mm Sl 1 0 N ¥ sowE TewD Lo+ g
b<'3 I 6? 301 -13 ld Hom.4 Hee  Tvh-&/BrEY Lotz
<_3_ L@ﬁ_i% = ﬁ f0umf HCL v ]BTEX L Y /2620 Y

wid | NONE  _ TEN-D L o+ o
n{_:i_ @211 wly N dowd heL  _Tvd-8 [Brex  LofE/pe : | Ny
\ wlA | 2 NoNE _ TEKR-D Lot VY o

y 3 1&zoi-lb wlv W Howp N7~ “HCL ™~ Rrer Loft /g520 HoLD got_bliim!uze&-

15 defected i _no, - -
g : S07-0), 202-0% or- El
SE 397 “'/i[ i

Vg Y 3/2alac .
i Gt 3= - W 3 s s
Relecased by (Signature), Date Released by (Signature), Date ' Released by (Signature), Date

1 wﬁﬁﬁ‘ ‘ { 22&‘& Q 4 3 Wee'is§ 5
Affiliation 32/2 4 Mg Affiliation . Affilial s
Sy S P 2 CL ; 3-24-96 sy

Received by (Signaturcj: Date Shipping Carricr, Method, Date Received by Lab Personnel, Date Seal intact? o . ':!.

Y . ’—"I\ . . -r

2 (SIS 4 - 6 C.&} L
Affiliation Affiliation ) Affiliation, Teicphone ‘.

1 Sample Type Codes: W = Waler, § = Soil, Describe Othcr Container Type Codes: V= VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, C or B - Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other; Az f{ mbdr . Ly
4w CapCodes: PT =Plastic, Teflon Lined 2= Volume per container; 3 = Filtered YY/N); 4 = Refrigerated (Y/N)
% 5§ Tumaround [N = Normat, W =1 Week, R =24 Hour, HOLD (write out))

KAOIMICEPORME CHANOE BOS

\ OWeiss Associates 2!92 .
- . -' y{:

TN
. B



Superior

Anadlytical Laboratory

Weiss Associates Date: May 7, 199%6
§500 Shellmound. Suite 100
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn: JIM PONTON

Laboratory Number : 21297 Project Number/Name : 14-0307-19

This report has been reviewed and

approved for release.

)

Project Manager

':ustomer Service: (800) 521-6109 « Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 « Facsimile: (510) 229-0916
Post Office Box 2648 « 835 Arnold Drive « Suite #106 « Martinez, California 94553
l 1555 Burke Street « Suite A « San Francisco, California 94124



Superior

Analytical Laboratory

Lsg Associates Project 14-0307-19
n: JIM PONTON Reported on May 7, 1996

Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons by EPA SW-846 Method 5030/8020

“hronology Laboratory Number 212987
jample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #

-R2307-14 /”fhlﬁfrf 05/03/96 05/03/96 05/06/96 05/06/96 CE061.05 01

¢ Samples

)C Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed

JE061.05-02 Laboratory Spike LS Water 05/06/96 05/06/96

(E061.05%-06 1Q2307-14 M8 21297-01 Water 05/06/96 05/06/96

IE061,05-07 1Q2307-14 MSD 21297-01 Water 05/06/96 05/06/96

E061.05-01 Method Blank MB Water 05/06/96 05/06/96

Page 1 of 4



Superior

Analytical Laboratory

Aer T Project 14-0307-19
.+ PONTON Reported on May 7, 1996

Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons by EPA SW-846 Method 5030/8020

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture

21297-01 10230714 aduy~nf Water 1.0 -

RESULTS oF ANALY SIS

T

ompound 21297-01
Conc RL
ug/L

enzene ND 0.5

oluene ND 0.5

thyl Benzene ND 0.5

ylenes ND 0.5

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
"rifluorotoluene (s8) 105

Page 2 of 4



Superior

Analytical Laboratory

Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons by EPA SW-846 Method 5030/8020

Quality Assurance and Contrel Data

Laboratory Number: 21297
Method Blank (s)

CE061,05-01

Conec. RL

ug/L
anzene ND 0.5
>luene ND g.5
chyl Benzene ND 0.5
7lenes ND 0.5

Surrogate Recoveries (%) <«
rifluocrotoluene (8S) 105

Page 3 of 4



Superior
Analytical Laboratory

Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons by EPA SW-846 Method 5030/8020
Quality Assurance and Contrcl Data

Laboratory Number: 21297

Compound Sample BPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPD
conc. % % %
For Water Matrix {ug/L)}
CE061.05 02 / - Laboratory Control Spikes

Benzene 20 20 100 65-125

Toluene 20 20 100 65-125

Ethyl Benzene 20 20 100 65-125

Xylenes 60 58 97 65~125

> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <=«
iTrifluorotoluene (58} 106 50-150

For Water Matrix (ug/L)

l CE061.05 06 / 07 - Sample Spiked: 212%7 - 01

Benzene ND 20 22/22 110/110 65-125 0
lToluene ND 20 22/21 110/105 65-125 5

Ethyl Benzene ND 20 22/21 110/105 65-125 5

Xylenes ND 60 64,/63 107/105 65-125 2
l Surrogate Recoveries (%} <<

Trifluorotoluene (388) 104/104 50-150
lfinitions:
ND = Not Detected

= Reporting Limit
= Not Analysed

D = Relative Percent Difference

/L = parts per billion (ppb) ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)
i/L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

Page 4 of 4



H 7 . - BOX IS CHECKED.,
WGISS ASSOClateS Please send analytic results and & copy - ) ] )
N - of the signed chain of custody form to: . 1) Specify analytic method and detection
Environmental and Geologic Services I p limit in report,
5500 Sheflmound Street; Emeryville, CA 94608 LA, ;“‘*""‘ 2 / 29 7 2) MNotify us c;;f:therc e any anomalous
. - - 5 » 3 : . {d~o63877- peaks in or other scans.
T e e ot ot 7504 Project ID: 7-/9 3) ANY QUESTIONS/CLARIFICATIONS:
CALLUS,
CHAIN-QF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS '
Sampled by: Shes a Laboratory Name: 5,0 Q( RY=1'4
No.of  SamplelD Contairer Sample VoI  FiF  Ref Preservative Analyze for Analytic Tum’ COMMENTS
Containers Type! Date (specify) . o Method
3 1aw3a-é_wlv 5 ol N Y _HCL  BTEX 2620 44 be.

Lab Personnel:

PLEASE INCLUDE QA/QC DATA IF

__5__1_QL.5_LLL0‘ wlv _:lt__‘iL__jz__ \ \k \f’

-

Q Amlyze L+ BTCY
HlD snly (£ BIC¥ is

e —— T

" e et =

rPfeasg_ lnitial: #F~.

dg;{;e‘C-Feb in lﬂlﬁtﬂ"f‘_‘t

__| Samples Stored in ire__ €D

Appropriate containers” /a2
Samples preserved <D

 VOA's without headsﬂ-’é—&__{
Lommenis; -—-———3:1‘___,7_5&("’

——

——

—

f j . |~ _‘
Ul X ; sS85, s =
based by (ﬁﬂ“‘ﬂ, Date Rele z {Signature), Date Released by (i ), Date

1 _Up:ss 1550C 4 H¥#5~ 3 S Zwe

Affiliation Affiliation

X

.
Adiiliati
) 55/% ‘ e o A 53/,
Repéfed by (Signature), Date Shipping Carrier, M Date Receiyefl by Lab Personncl, Date

Seal intact?

2,%&‘{ 2.:2> 4 L 2 (Br=e
Affiliatio ) Affiliatioi Affiliation, Telephone -

1 Sample Type Codes: W = Water, $= Soil, Describe Other; Corliner Type Codes: V= VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, C ot B - Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other;

Cap Codes: PT = Plastic, Teflon Lined 2= Volume per container; 3 = Fiftered YY/N); 4 = Refrigerated (Y/N)
5 Tumaround {N =Normal, W =1 Weck, R = 24 Hour, HOLD {write out)]

K

©Weiss Associates 2/92
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l . Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063

404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

- Weies Rssoelates S N B e i R absgnd

(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
(510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673
(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

“hgied sy, 106,

" 5500 Shellmound Sample Matrix; Water Received: May 8, 1996
. Emeryville, CA 948608 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod./8020 Reported: May 9, 1996~
. Attention: JimPonton ~ First Sample #:  605-0489 ‘ i
802009A .
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION
' Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
ug/L 605-0489
l 1Q3307-14 W 14
Purgeable
' Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.
l Benzene 0.50 N.D.
l Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
' Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D.
' Chromatogram Pattern:
l Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 5/8/96
Instrument |dentification: HP-9
Surrogate Recavery, %.: 113

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

l Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

l SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

lJE

Project Manager

Y

6050485.WAA < 1>




680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walaut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

Sequoia
&P Analytical

FERAETVSEEAN

Welss Assomates
5500 Shellmound
Emeryville, CA 94608

Matrix: Liquid

... QC Sample Group: 6050489

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

{415) 364-9600
(510) 988.9600
(916) 921-5600

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921.0100

Analyte: Benzene Toluense Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCO50896 GCO50896 GC050896  GC0D50896
802009A BO2009A 802009A 802009A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Anatyst: L. Huang L. Huang L. Huang L. Huang
MS/MSD #: 6050257 6050257 6050257 8050257
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 5/8/96 §/8/96 5/8/96 5/8/96
Analyzed Date: 5/8/96 5/8/96 5/8/96 5/8/96
nstrument 1.D.#: HP-9 HP-9 HP-g HP-9
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L.
Result: 23 25 25 74
MS % Recovery; 115 125 125 123
Dup. Result: 22 23 23 68
MSD % Recov.: 110 115 115 113
RPD: 4.4 8.3 8.3 8.5
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: 9LCSD50896 9LCS050896 OLCS050896 9LCS050896
Prepared Date: 5/8/96 5/8/96 5/8/96 5/8/96
Analyzed Date: 5/8/96 5/8/96 5/8/96 5/8,/96

nstrument 1.D.#: HP-9 HP-9 HP-9 HP-g
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L
LCS Resuit: 24 25 26 76
LCS % Recov.: 120 125 130 127
Ms/MsD
LCS 70-130 70-180 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Flease Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
he recovery of analytes from the ratrix spike does not fall within specified control limlts due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery Is {o be used to validate the batch.

SEQUOIA ANADYTICAL, #1271
7 L2 T

lim Bava

Jrej ct M&mager

A2

** M5 =Matrix Spike, M5D =MS Duplicate, APD = Relative % Difference

6050489 WAA <2>



Lab Personncl:  py pASE INCLUDE QA/QC DATA IF
i 1 BOX IS CHECKED.
WeISS ASSOCIateS Please send analytic results and a2 copy N i .
of the signed chain of custody form to: 1) Specify analytic method and detection
Environmental and Geoclogic Services ~ Pon limit in report.
5500 Shelimound Street, Emeryville, CA 84608 e & 3‘ 2 _%’ > 9 2 Notifyus ifthere ar any anomalous
Phone: 510-450-6000 Fax: 510-547-5043 ProjectlD: 1T ~-O 30 F- peaxs in Lt or other scans.
O guaTierra Associates Incorperated, DBA roje 3) ANY QUESTIONS/CLARIFICATIONS:
CALL US,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS
Sampled by: A' nwn } \C‘({/W\,‘ Laboratory Name: SQZ’;U—G‘E O
" No.of  SampleID Container Sample Vol  FiI'  Ref Preservative Analyze for Analytic Tum® COMMENTS
Containers - Type! Date (specify) ' Method 60
- . o
3 [Q%oF UWN slrfe doud W Y ndd BTe X EPA §020 _Rush 0483
(Q3W0F-(b ¥ Vv vy Vi Hol & ol o dold ~hralyze Sv BTEX
- ode "7 S BTeK

d\QA—‘é cded e IR330F -4 .

il

TN
=l AL T o D TG = 1. 77
Released by (Signattre)/Date Re¥astd by (Signature), Date Released by (Signature)/ Dite . 3955

1 \V gz ' 3 7 5
Affiliation Affiliation ¢ Affiiiation
o Mo % sk /a
2 4 6 L X
Received by (Signature), Date Shipping Carricr, Method, Date Received by Lab Personncl], Date Seal intact?
2 4 [
Affiliation _ Affiliation Affiliation, Telephone

1 Sample Type Codes: W = Water, 8 = Soil, Describe Other: Container Type Codes: V= VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, C or B - Clear/Brown Giass, Describe Other;
Cap Codes: PT = Plastic, Teflon Lined 2 = Volume per container; 3 = Filtered YY/MN); 4 =Refrigerated (Y/N)
5 Tumaround [N =Normal, W = 1 Week, R =24 Hour, HOLD (write out)]

KAOITICERNI LR AL L
©OWeiss Associates 2/92
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Superior

Andlyfical Laboratory -

Welss Associates Date: May 22, 1996
5500 Shellmound. Suite 100
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn: JIM PONTON

Laboratory Number : 21347 Project Number/Name : 14-0307-19

Dear JIM PONTON:

Attached is Superior Znalytical Laboratory report for the samples received
on May 15, 1996, This report has been reviewed and approved for

release. Following the cover letter is the Case Narrative detailing sample
receipt and analysis. Also enclosed is a copy of the original Chain-of-
Custody record confirming receipt of samples.

Please note that any unused portion of the sample will be discarded
after June 14, 1996, unless you have requested otherwige.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any
questions, please contact our Laboratory at (510) 313-0850.

Sincerely, ’Q;D

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

1stomer Service: (800) 521-6109 « Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 « Facsimile: (510) 229-0916
Post Office Box 2648 . 835 Arnold Drive « Suite #106 « Martinez, California 94553
1555 Burke Street « Suite A « San Francisco, California 94124



Superior

CASE NARRATIVE
Weiss Associates
Project Number/Name: 14-0307-19
Laboratory Number: 21347

Sample Receipt

Five water samples were received by
Superior Analytical Laboratory on May 15, 199%6.

Cooler temperature was 1.9°C

No abnormalities were noted with sample recieving.

Sample Analysis

The samples were analysed for methods 8020 .

I /1

ustomer Service: (800) 521-6109 . Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 « Facsimile: (510) 229 -0916
Fost Office Box 2648 « 835 Arnold Drive . Suite #106 « Martinez, California 94553
1555 Burke Street « Suite A « San Francisco, California 94124

Analytical Laboratory



Superior

Analytical Laboratory

Project 14-0307-19
Reperted on May 22, 19%¢

iss Assocliates
cn: JIM PONTON

Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons by EPA SW-846 Method 5030/8020

“hronology Laboratory Number 21347
Jample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #
IQ23Q7-05 Ay -0~ 5/14/96 05/15/96 05/17/96 05/17/96  CE161.05 02,
[Q2307-06 riw -1, 05/14/96 05/15/96 05/17/96 05/17/96 CE161.05 02
IQ2307-12 ,¢.n sy 05/14/96 05/15/96 05/17/96 05/17/96 CEl61.05 03
[Q2307-13 .\ y .y, 05/14/96 05/15/96 05/17/96 05/17/96 CE161.05 04
)¢ Samples

JC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
E161.05-03 MW-B4 MS 21322-02 Water 05/17/96 05/17/96
2E161.05-08 MW-B4 MSD 21322-02 Water 05/17/96 05/17/96
IE161.05-02 Laboratory Spike LS Water 05/17/96 05/17/96
JE161,05-01 Method Blank MB Water 05/17/96 05/17/96

Page 1 of 4



Superior
. S5A Analytical Laboratory

eiss Associates Project 14-0307-19
ttn: JIM PONTON Reported on May 22, 199%6

Volatile Aromatic Hydrocaxrbons by EPA SW-846 Method 5030/8020

LAE ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
[21347-01 102307-05 Water 1.0 -
21347-02 I02307-06 Water 1.0 -
21347-03 IQ2307-12 Water 1.0 -
. 21347-04 IQ2307-13 Water 1.0 -
RESULTS OoF ANALALYSIS
Mw -5 M~ D e Mw 2. M i F
l\:ompound 21347-01 21347-02 21347-03 21347-04
Conc. RL Cenc. RL Conc. RL Con¢. RL
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
lEenzene 270 0.5 ND 0.5 34 0.5 310 0.5
Toluene 4.5 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 1.1 0.5
thyl Benzene 2.6 0.5 D 0.5 13 0.5 39 0.5
iylenes 10 0.5 ND 0.5 5.1 0.5 16 0.5
>» Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
rifluorotoluene (58S5) : 128 106 125 124

-

Page 2 of 4



Superior

Analytical Laboratory

Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons by EPA SW-846 Method 5030/8020
Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 21347
Method Blank (g)

CE161.05-01

Conc, RL

ug/L
anzene ND 0.5
>luene ND 0.5
zhyl Benzene ND 0.5
Jleneas ND 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
~ifluorotoluene (88) 106

Page 3 of 4



Superior

Laboratory Number: 21347

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Analytical Laboratory

Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons by EPA SW-846 Method 5030/8020

T S G NS O BN EE s ae

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPD
conc. % % %
For Water Matrix {ug/L}
CEl61.,05 02 / - Laboratory Control Spikes
Benzene 20 23 115 65-135
Toluene 20 23 115 65-135
Ethyl Benzene 20 22 110 65-135
Xylenes 60 66 110 65-135
Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorctoluene (SS) 103 50-18¢
For Water Matrix {(ug/L)
CE161.05 03 / 08 - Sample Spiked: 21322 - 02
Renzene ND 20 23/23 115/115% 65-135
Toluene ND 20 23/23 115/115 65-135
Ethyl Benzene ND 20 21/21 105/105 65-135
Xylenes WD 60 64/63 107/105 65-135
Surrogate Recoveries (%)} <<
Trifluorotoluene (SS5) 100/105 50-150

finitions:

= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit

= Not Analysed
Relative Percent Difference
/L = parts per billion (ppb)
parts per million (ppm)

PR EE G EE aE o

!
g
lw)
r

~
o
1

Page 4 of 4

ug/kyg
mg /kg

It

parts per billion ({ppb)
parts per million {ppm)



4 ) 5 Lf / . LabPemomel: py py o INCLUDE QA/QC DATA IF

. : BOX IS CHECKED.,
WGISS ASSOClateS Please send analytic results and a copy - i i .
- - of the signed chain of custody form to: _ . 1) Specify analytic method and detection
Environmental and Geologic Services 3 P r\/ ; - lirnit in report.
5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 946808 L Ml e = X = 9 - Please Initial: A 2 mf";"r cZn:n omalons
Phone: 510-450-6000 Fax: 510-547-5043 Project ID: ~03oF - ; < a5 00 g :
AguaTierra Associates Incorporated, DBA vee ~-} Samples Stored inice. __\€G_3) ANY QUESTIONS/ELARIFICATIONS:
e NALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS Appropriate containers — .
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND : | Samples preserved A 1
VOA's without head -
sampledby: NN KramL Laboratory Name: __ 2 AP ER L ofR Comments: hec" st?ucf X
No.of  SampleID - Contziner Sample  Vo*  Fii*  Ref' Preservative Analyze for Analytic Tan
Containers Type' Date {specify) . Method
3 Q7307 -08 w/V 5/ 143% 4000 N Y dp BPTEAL - ol g0l
i - {
rE- v \
Y, Yooy 4 AR 1 HoLD HoL How >

s
Released by (Signatyze}, Date

=

1 AN g8
Affifiation

( Released by (Signature), Date

5
. ,Ai‘flliﬁon

—— ’ -

2 T S ¥ it . , LR fen— S
Re: d by (Signature), Date Shipping Carrier, Method, 1) 7 cyeﬂ' by Lab Personnel, Date Seal intact?
1D RS~ PrZB 4 6. ‘SAC 20

Affiliatifn _ Affiliation Affiliation, Telephone

1 Sample Type Codes: W = Water, 8 = Soil, Describe Other; Confainer Type Codes: V =VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, C or B - Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other;
Cap Codes: PT = Plastic, Teflon Lined 2= Volume per container; 3 = Filtered YY/N); 4 = Refrigerated (Y, N
5  Tumarcund [N =Normal, W = 1 Week, R = 24 Hour, HOLD {write out}}

A

O'Weiss Associates 2/92
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